## Decree No. (23) of 2021

Continuing to implement the Provisions of Decree No. (47) of 2020 regarding the Suspension of the General Medical Consultation Fee stipulated in Decree No. (2) of 2017 on Medical Consultation Fee for Non-Bahrainis

The Minister of Health:

After perusing the Public Health Law promulgated by Decree No. (34) of 2018, particularly Articles (43) and (44) thereof,

And Decree No. (2) of 2017 on Medical Consultation Fee for Non-Bahrainis,

And Decree No. (12) of 2020 on Identifying Communicable Diseases,

And Decree No. (47) of 2020 regarding the Suspension of the General Medical Consultation Fee stipulated in Decree No. (2) of 2017 on Medical Consultation Fee for Non-Bahrainis,

And Decree No. (87) of 2020 on Continuing to implement the Provisions of Decree No. (47) of 2020 regarding the Suspension of the General Medical Consultation Fee stipulated in Decree No. (2) of 2017 on Medical Consultation Fee for Non-Bahrainis,

And the Coordination Committee Decision No. (370-2021) in its Meeting on 25 February 2021 regarding the Approval of the Proposal to extend the Validity of the Provisions of Decree No. (47) of 2020 regarding the Suspension of the General Medical Consultation Fee stipulated in Decree No. (2) of 2017 on Medical Consultation Fee for Non-Bahrainis,

And pursuant to the proposal of the Undersecretary of the Minster,

We hereby decree the following:

First Article:

The provisions of the Decree No. (47) of 2020 shall continue to be implemented regarding the Suspension of the General Medical Consultation Fee stipulated in Decree No. (2) of 2017 on Medical Consultation Fee for Non-Bahrainis until 31 May 2021. Second Article:

The Undersecretary of the Minster and those concerned, each in their respective capacity, shall implement the provisions of this decree, which shall come into effect from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

The Minister of Health Faeqa bint Saeed Al Saleh

Issued at: 31 Rajab 1442 Corresponding to: 25 February 2021